
Issued on Wednesday 7 March 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday 15 March 2018
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Boughton, Clark, Cox, English (Chairman), Harwood, 
B Mortimer, Munford, Powell, Prendergast, Round 
(Vice-Chairman), Spooner, Mrs Stockell and Vizzard

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Notification of Visiting Members 

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda 

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 22 March 2018 

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

8. Disclosures of lobbying 

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 1 - 6

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

12. Deferred Items 7 - 8

13. 16/503467 - Old Oak Paddocks, Chart Hill Road, Staplehurst, 
Kent 

9 - 14



14. 16/506432 - Orchard Spot, Orchard Farm Nursery, Chartway 
Street, Sutton Valence, Kent 

15 - 24

15. 17/505670 - Bletchingley Oast And Bletchingley Farm Industrial 
Estate, Pristling Lane, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent 

25 - 38

16. 17/506491 - Wheatsheaf Barn, Wheatsheaf Farm, Hazel Street, 
Stockbury, Kent 

39 - 46

17. 5017/2017/Tree Preservation Order - Land At Lodge Close, The 
Street, Ulcombe, Kent 

47 - 52

18. 5019/2017/Tree Preservation Order - Valley Park Community 
School, Huntsman Lane, Maidstone, Kent 

53 - 59

19. Appeal Decisions 60 - 61

20. Chairman's Announcements 

PLEASE NOTE

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change.

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website.

For full details of all papers relevant to the applications on the agenda, 
please refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council 
website.  Background documents are available for inspection by 
appointment during normal office hours at the Maidstone Borough Council 
Reception, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ.

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the 
contact details above, by 4 p.m. on the working day before the meeting. If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please 
note that slots will be allocated for each application on a first come, first served 
basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit
www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillor English (Chairman) and 
Councillors Boughton, Cox, Harwood, Hastie, 
B Mortimer, Munford, Powell, Prendergast, Round, 
Spooner, Mrs Stockell and Vizzard

Also 
Present:

Councillor Mrs Gooch

406. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
Clark.

407. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Hastie was substituting for Councillor Clark.

408. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor Mrs Gooch indicated her wish to speak on the report of the 
Head of Planning and Development relating to application 17/505995 
(Court Lodge Farm, The Street, Teston, Maidstone, Kent).

409. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

There were none.

410. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to the applications to be considered 
at the meeting.

411. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Councillor Harwood said that, with regard to the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 17/505898 (1 Yew Tree 
Close, Lordswood, Chatham, Kent), he was a Member of Boxley Parish 
Council.  However, he had not participated in the Parish Council’s 
discussions regarding the proposed change of use, and intended to speak 
and vote when the application was considered.

1

Agenda Item 10



2

Councillor Spooner disclosed an Other Significant Interest in the report of 
the Head of Planning and Development relating to application 17/505294 
(Southfield Stables, South Lane, Sutton Valence, Maidstone, Kent).  He 
explained that he was a friend of Mr Graham Norton, a Director of 
Wealden Homes, the applicant, and that he would leave the room when 
the application was discussed and voted on.

412. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed.

413. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2018 ADJOURNED TO 8 
FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018 
adjourned to 8 February 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed.

414. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

415. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITES - NEED AND SUPPLY 

The Committee discussed the response of the Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee to its request that 
consideration be given to the issue of unmet demand for affordable Gypsy 
and Traveller sites in the Borough.

It was noted that the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee had agreed to incorporate the issue in the review of the Local 
Plan.  The Committee had also agreed to refer the matter to the 
Communities, Housing and Environment Committee having regard to that 
Committee’s responsibilities.

Members continued to be concerned about the unmet demand for 
affordable Gypsy and Traveller sites in the Borough and the associated 
enforcement, social, community, environmental and planning policy 
issues.  Specific reference was made to the recent Gypsy and Traveller 
count.  It was suggested and agreed that the matter be included on the 
agenda for the next meeting of the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Political 
Group Spokespersons of the Planning Committee to enable a discussion to 
take place with the appropriate Officers with a view to a report back to the 
Planning Committee at the earliest opportunity.

RESOLVED:  That an item be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting of the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Political Group 
Spokespersons of the Planning Committee to enable a discussion to take 
place with the appropriate Officers on the subject of the unmet demand 
for affordable Gypsy and Traveller sites in the Borough, and associated 

2



3

issues, with a view to a report back to the Planning Committee at the 
earliest opportunity.

416. DEFERRED ITEMS 

17/503291 – ERECTION OF 6 NO. LIGHTWEIGHT 
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL UNITS - THE PACKHOUSE, QUEEN STREET, 
PADDOCK WOOD, TONBRIDGE, KENT

The Principal Planning Officer said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/503237 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (SOME MATTERS RESERVED) FOR 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND CESSATION OF 
COMMERCIAL USE ON SITE; ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROVIDING 18 NO. UNITS, OF WHICH 12 X 1 BED AND 6 X 2 BED. 
PROVISION OF 16 PARKING SPACES/2 DISABLED SPACES AND 4 VISITOR 
SPACES. ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT - J B GARAGE 
DOORS, STRAW MILL HILL, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

The Principal Planning Officer said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

417. 17/505294 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
STABLES, HORSE WALKER, CABINS/CONTAINER, SHED AND TOILET WITH 
EXISTING CARAVANS REMOVED TO ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 
ACCESS ROAD AND ERECTION OF 3 DETACHED SINGLE STOREY 
BUNGALOWS WITH GARAGING /CAR BARN INCLUSIVE OF ECOLOGICAL 
COMMUNAL GARDEN, WITH ACCESS, APPEARANCE, LAYOUT AND SCALE 
TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS STAGE AND LANDSCAPING RESERVED FOR 
FUTURE CONSIDERATION - SOUTHFIELD STABLES, SOUTH LANE, SUTTON 
VALENCE, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

Having disclosed an Other Significant Interest, Councillor Spooner left the 
meeting whilst this application was discussed.

The Chairman and Councillors Munford and Mrs Stockell stated that they 
had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Councillor Mrs Porter of Sutton Valence Parish Council and Mr Norton, for 
the applicant, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, as amended by the urgent update report, with the 
amendment of conditions 3, 8, 10 and 14 as follows:

3



4

Condition 3 (Materials) 

Notwithstanding the information on the approved plans, no 
development above damp proof course level shall take place until 
written details and samples of materials (including the use of black 
timber weather boarding and avoiding the use of uPVC doors and 
frames) to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.  The details of 
the materials shall include sparrow boxes/bricks incorporated into the 
development.

Reason:  In the interest of amenity and to ensure that the proposed 
development is satisfactorily integrated with its immediate 
surroundings.

Condition 8 (Foul and Surface Water Drainage) 

Prior to the commencement of the developme
[...]
AM, KENT 

The Chairman said that he had received apologies from Councillor Mrs 
Hinder, Ward Member, who had raised objections to this application, but 
was unable to attend the meeting.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that he wished to 
amend recommendation no.4 to seek construction details of all fencing, 
walling and other boundary treatments to prevent damage to trees.

Councillor Hinder of Boxley Parish Council addressed the meeting.

Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, the Committee agreed to refuse permission.  In making this 
decision, Members felt that the setback which is subject to this application 
is an attractive element of the street scene in Gleaming Wood Drive which 
reflects and mirrors a woodland edge, and its loss would diminish the 
quality of the street scene and the rhythm of these open space setbacks 
on Gleaming Wood Drive thereby being contrary to policy DM1 of the 
Maidstone Borough Local Plan.

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the following reason:

The setback which is subject to this application is an attractive element of 
the street scene in Gleaming Wood Drive which reflects and mirrors a 
woodland edge, and its loss would diminish the quality of the street scene 
and the rhythm of these open space setbacks on Gleaming Wood Drive 
thereby being contrary to policy DM1 of the Maidstone Borough Local Plan.

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

419. 17/505995 - ERECTION OF A DETACHED FIVE BEDROOM DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING - COURT LODGE FARM, THE STREET, TESTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT 

All Members except Councillors Hastie, B Mortimer and Mrs Stockell stated 
that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

5



6

Mr Kelly, an objector, Councillor Coulling of Teston Parish Council, and 
Councillor Mrs Gooch (Visiting Member) addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred to:

 Amend the application to extend the site area to include the private 
road up to the point where it meets the public highway and to serve a 
Certificate B notifying all persons having an interest in the private 
road providing site access;

 Seek details of the S106 agreement restricting further development at 
the site; and

 Enable the Conservation Officer to be in attendance when the 
application is discussed.

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

420. APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last 
meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that the Officers be 
congratulated on their success in defending Committee and delegated 
decisions at appeal.

421. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded Members that a meeting of the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and Political Group Spokespersons of the Planning Committee 
had been arranged to take place the following week.  If Members wished 
to include items on the agenda, then they should send details to their 
Spokespersons direct.

422. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.00 p.m. to 7.45 p.m.

6



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

15 MARCH 2018

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

DEFERRED ITEMS

The following applications stand deferred from previous meetings of the 
Planning Committee.  The Head of Planning and Development will report 
orally at the meeting on the latest situation.

APPLICATION DATE DEFERRED

337. 17/503291 - ERECTION OF 6 NO. LIGHTWEIGHT 
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL UNITS - THE PACKHOUSE, 
QUEEN STREET, PADDOCK WOOD, TONBRIDGE, KENT

Deferred to:

 Check whether the correct certificates were 
served;

 Seek the views of Kent Highway Services on the 
implications of the potential use of HGVs to serve 
the site taking into account possible business 
growth;

 Investigate the potential for traffic calming 
measures on the shared access;

 Seek details of the proposed landscaping scheme 
including what it would comprise and where it 
would be planted;

 Enable the Officers to draft suggested conditions to 
prevent the amalgamation of the units into one 
enterprise and to link the hours of illumination to 
the hours of opening of the premises;

 Discuss with the applicant the possibility of limiting 
the hours of operation on Saturdays; and

 Enable a representative of Kent Highway Services 
to be in attendance when the application is 
discussed.

19 December 2017 
adjourned to 4 January 
2018

17/503237 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (SOME MATTERS 
RESERVED) FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, AND CESSATION OF COMMERCIAL USE 
ON SITE; ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROVIDING 18 NO UNITS, OF WHICH 12 X 1 BED AND 
6 X 2 BED. PROVISION OF 16 PARKING SPACES/2 
DISABLED SPACES AND 4 VISITOR SPACES. ACCESS, 
LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT - J B GARAGE 

1 February 2018 
adjourned to 8 
February 2018

7

Agenda Item 12



DOORS, STRAW MILL HILL, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

Deferred to:

 Investigate the scope for improved pedestrian 
links from the site entrance to existing footways;

 Seek the advice of Kent Highway Services on the 
cumulative impact of new development in the area 
on the highway network; 

 Enable a representative of Kent Highway Services 
to be in attendance when the application is 
discussed;

 Review the density, design and layout of the 
scheme having regard to the topography, setting 
and history of the site and seek to secure the 
provision of structural landscaping; and

 Discuss with the Council’s Parks and Open Spaces 
Team whether the proposed Open Space 
Contribution might be spent at other sites within 
the immediate area subject to CIL compliance 
checks.

338.
419. 17/505995 - ERECTION OF A DETACHED FIVE 

BEDROOM DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING - 
COURT LODGE FARM, THE STREET, 
[...]
to imposition of appropriate conditions a 
permanent planning permission should be granted.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 

GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions:

1. No more than one other caravan, as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 (maximum of two) shall be 
stationed on the application site at any time;

Reason: To accord with the terms of the application and to safeguard the amenity, 
character and appearance of the area.
 

2. The mobile structure shall not be used as a caravan site by any persons other than 
Gypsies or Travellers and their family and/or dependants, as defined in Annex 1 of 
the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2015;

Reason: The site is in the countryside where the stationing and occupation of 
caravans/mobile homes is not normally permitted other than by members of the 
Gypsy and Travelling community.

3. No commercial activities shall take place on the land, including the outdoor storage of 
materials;

Reason: To prevent inappropriate development and safeguard the amenity, character 
and appearance of the surrounding Landscape of Local Value.

Case Officer: James Bailey

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

14



16/506432 - Orchard Spot
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 6/3/2018 at 16:32 PM by EllyH © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

15

Agenda Item 14



REPORT SUMMARY
15 March 2018

REFERENCE NO – 16/506432/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL: Retrospective application for the change of use to residential 
caravan site for one gypsy family with two caravans (1no. static caravan and 1no. mobile 
home), with creation of hardstanding, erection of amenity building and erection of garden shed.
ADDRESS: Orchard Spot, Orchard Farm Nursery, Chartway Street, Sutton Valence
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the planning conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the 
report
SUMMARY OF
[...]
e surface water to percolate directly to 
the ground below and shall be retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To minimise flooding of neighbouring land and the highway and in the 
interests of sustainable drainage. 

 6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

Site Layout Plan 1:200, Elevational Plans x 2 and Location Plan dated 11/08/2016.

Reason: To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Case Officer: James Bailey

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

24



17/505670 - Bletchingley Oast & Bletchingley Farm Industrial Estate
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 6/3/2018 at 16:40 PM by EllyH © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

25

Agenda Item 15



REPORT SUMMARY
15 March 2018 

REFERENCE NO -  17/505670/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL – 
Change of use of vacant oasthouse and stables to 2 residential dwellings; demolition of all 
outbuildings and clearance of site to erect 3 no. two storey houses and 2 no. semi-detached 
single storey cottages. 
ADDRESS - Bletchingley Oast And Bletchingley Farm Industrial Estate Pristling Lane 
Staplehurst Tonbridge Kent TN12 0HH
RECOMMENDATION – Grant Planning Permission subject to planning conditions 
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION – The development, subject to planning 
conditions is considered to comply with all relevant policies of the Development Plan (Maidstone 
Borough Local Plan 2017) and there are no overriding material considerations to indicate a 
refusal of planning permission.
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE – Staplehurst Parish Council wants the 
application determined by the planning committee if the case officer is minded to recommend 
approval.
WARD Staplehurst PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Staplehurst
APPLICANT Wealden Land Ltd
AGENT Wealden Homes

DECISION DUE DATE
03/01/
[...]
tat and amenity value if allowed to dominate within the site. 
Additionally a silting pond has been improved, and controls put in place to divert flood water around the site 
to ensure the stream follows its original path to reduce the silt load being carried onto the woodland in future. 
The re-instatement of this boundary stream will reduce the flood risk to the wider environment and the low 
lying areas of the stream path through the village of Ulcombe. It will also improve the habitat along the 
Ulcombe Stream by removing the obstacle of the weir on the main lake, within the woodland, from the 
stream path. This will encourage a wider migration opportunity for aquatic populations further up the stream.

The provisional TPO was raised in response to complaints by individuals who lack the skills, knowledge, 
training or experience to comprehend the works necessary to rejuvenate and ensure the long term future of 
the woodland. These complaints implied that inappropriate felling was taking place which “may” threaten the 
“amenity” of the woodland. As no such action has taken place, or was ever planned, the issuing of a TPO is 
inappropriate.

48



As the land has no right of access the “amenity” value can only be that offered by the silhouette of the wood 
when viewed from the footpath or Ulcombe village. The site is privately owned, and there is no public access 
to the site. There is no “right of way” over the land other than an adjacent footpath, and therefore it does not 
provide any public amenity by view of access.

The control mechanism of the TPO causes excessive delays to managing the woodland correctly.

APPRAISAL

The site is wooded with a diverse age range of deciduous trees, including mature Oaks. Tree 
Preservation Order 5002/2017/TPO was made in response to requests from the Parish Council 
following concerns raised by residents about the recent activity in the woodland. It is understood 
that the site has recently changed hands and that a fishing c
[...]
sting dwelling and erection 
of 3no. detached Passive dwellings with new 
access (Access and Layout being sought).

APPEAL: Dismissed

16 Trapham Road
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 0EL

(Delegated)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
3. 16/504022/FULL Construction of new dwelling house

APPEAL: Dismissed

3 Kingsbroom Court
Kingswood
Kent
ME17 3ST

(Delegated)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4.  17/504218/FULL Two bedroom detached dwelling

APPEAL: Dismissed

6 Copsewood Way
Bearsted
Maidstone
Kent

60

Agenda Item 19



Page 2

ME15 8PL

(Delegated)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
5.  17/500403/OUT Outline Demolition of no's 38 - 42 Buckland Hill 

and erection of a building containing 35 no. 2 
bed and 22 no. 1 bed sheltered accommodation 
units including associated works (Access, 
appearance, layout and scale being sought).

APPEAL: Dismissed

38-42
Buckland Hill
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 0SA

(Delegated)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

61


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018
	12 Deferred Items
	13 16/503467 - Old Oak Paddocks, Chart Hill Road, Staplehurst, Kent
	16/503467 - Old Oaks Paddocks
	16/503467 - Committee Report

	14 16/506432 - Orchard Spot, Orchard Farm Nursery, Chartway Street, Sutton Valence, Kent
	16/506432 - Orchard Spot
	16/506432 - Committee Report

	15 17/505670 - Bletchingley Oast And Bletchingley Farm Industrial Estate, Pristling Lane, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent
	17/505670 - Bletchingley Oast & Bletchingley Farm Industrial Estate
	17/505670 - Committee Report

	16 17/506491 - Wheatsheaf Barn, Wheatsheaf Farm, Hazel Street, Stockbury, Kent
	17/506491 - Wheatsheaf Barn Wheatsheaf Farm
	17/506491 - Committee Report

	17 5017/2017/Tree Preservation Order - Land At Lodge Close, The Street, Ulcombe, Kent
	18 5019/2017/Tree Preservation Order - Valley Park Community School, Huntsman Lane, Maidstone, Kent
	19 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillor English (Chairman) and Councillors Cox, 
Harwood, Munford, Perry, Round, Spooner, 
Mrs Stockell and Vizzard

Also 
Present:

Councillor Garten

423. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Boughton, Clark, Powell and Prendergast.

424. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor 
Prendergast.

425. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor Garten indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 17/506491 (Wheatsheaf 
Barn, Wheatsheaf Farm, Hazel Street, Stockbury, Kent).

426. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

There were none.

427. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to matters to be considered at the 
meeting.

428. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Prior to consideration of the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development relating to Tree Preservation Order No. 5019/2017 (Valley 
Park Community School, Huntsman Lane, Maidstone, Kent), Councillor 
Harwood stated that he was a Member of Boxley Parish Council, but he 
had not participated in the Parish Council’s discussions regarding the 
Order, and intended to speak and vote when it was considered.



2

429. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed.

430. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

431. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

432. DEFERRED ITEMS 

17/503291 – ERECTION OF 6 NO. LIGHTWEIGHT 
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL UNITS - THE PACKHOUSE, QUEEN STREET, 
PADDOCK WOOD, TONBRIDGE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/503237 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (SOME MATTERS RESERVED) FOR 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND CESSATION OF 
COMMERCIAL USE ON SITE; ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROVIDING 18 NO. UNITS, OF WHICH 12 X 1 BED AND 6 X 2 BED. 
PROVISION OF 16 PARKING SPACES/2 DISABLED SPACES AND 4 VISITOR 
SPACES. ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT - J B GARAGE 
DOORS, STRAW MILL HILL, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/505995 - ERECTION OF A DETACHED FIVE BEDROOM DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING - COURT LODGE FARM, THE STREET, TESTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

433. MR AARON HILL - MAJOR PROJECTS MANAGER 

The Chairman introduced Mr Aaron Hill, the newly appointed Major 
Projects Manager.

434. 17/506491 - DEMOLITION OF FARM BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
A DETACHED HOUSE AND GARAGE - WHEATSHEAF BARN, WHEATSHEAF 
FARM, HAZEL STREET, STOCKBURY, KENT 

The Chairman and Councillors Perry and Round stated that they had been 
lobbied.



3

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mr Crabtree, the applicant, and Councillor Garten (Visiting Member) 
addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons and informative 
set out in the report.

Voting: 6 – For 0 – Against 2 – Abstentions

Note:  Having entered the meeting during the presentation by the 
Principal Planning Officer on this application (6.10 p.m.), Councillor 
Harwood did not participate in the discussion or the voting.

435. 17/505670 - CHANGE OF USE OF VACANT OASTHOUSE AND STABLES TO 
2 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS; DEMOLITION OF ALL OUTBUILDINGS AND 
CLEARANCE OF SITE TO ERECT 3 NO. TWO STOREY HOUSES AND 2 NO. 
SEMI-DETACHED SINGLE STOREY COTTAGES - BLETCHINGLEY OAST AND 
BLETCHINGLEY FARM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PRISTLING LANE, 
STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT 

All Members except Councillor Vizzard stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mrs Moore, an objector, and Mr Norton, for the applicant, addressed the 
meeting.

It was noted that Councillor Buller of Staplehurst Parish Council had 
registered to speak on this application, but was unable to attend the 
meeting due to illness.  Details of the speech that Councillor Buller 
intended to deliver on behalf of the Parish Council had been circulated to 
Members of the Committee that afternoon.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report, as amended/deleted by the urgent update report, and that 
the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
include either a condition or a S106 Head of Term to ensure that, in the 
interests of biodiversity and landscape, the boundary buffer areas shown 
brown and hatched on the plan are preserved as communal, strategic 
landscape buffers, not in private ownership, and designed to allow access 
for maintenance as and when required.

Voting: 8 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions

436. 16/503467 - RETENTION OF EXISTING MOBILE STRUCTURE TO BE USED 
FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES - OLD OAK PADDOCKS, CHART HILL ROAD, 
STAPLEHURST, KENT 

Councillor Munford stated that he had been lobbied.



4

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

It was noted that the application had been reported to the Committee as 
the recommendation to grant permission was contrary to the written view 
of Chart Sutton Parish Council which objected to the development.  Whilst 
the Parish Council maintained its objection to the application, it would 
have removed its call-in, having read the report.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report.

Voting: 6 – For 0 – Against 3 – Abstentions

437. 5017/2017/TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) - LAND AT LODGE CLOSE, 
THE STREET, ULCOMBE, KENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development concerning TPO No. 5017/2017 which was made to replace 
TPO No. 5002/2017.  It was noted that:

 TPO No. 5002/2017 was made to protect woodland, including mature 
oaks, on land at Lodge Close, The Street, Ulcombe in response to 
requests from the Parish Council following concerns raised by 
residents about recent activity in the woodland.

 It was understood that the site had changed hands and that a fishing 
consortium was involved with the recent activity on the site.

 Whilst no formal objection had been received to the making of TPO 
No. 5017/2017, a detailed objection was received to TPO No. 
5002/2017 from the current and previous owners of the site.

 Given the uncertainty surrounding operations on the site, it was 
recommended that the woodland should continue to be protected by a 
TPO.

RESOLVED:  That TPO No. 5017/2017 be confirmed without modification.

Voting: 9 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

438. 16/506432 - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE TO 
RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN SITE FOR ONE GYPSY FAMILY WITH TWO 
CARAVANS (1NO. STATIC CARAVAN AND 1NO. MOBILE HOME), WITH 
CREATION OF HARDSTANDING, ERECTION OF AMENITY BUILDING AND 
ERECTION OF GARDEN SHED - ORCHARD SPOT, ORCHARD FARM 
NURSERY, CHARTWAY STREET, SUTTON VALENCE, KENT 

Councillor Round stated that he had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.



5

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report.

Voting: 8 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention

439. 5019/2017/TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) - VALLEY PARK 
COMMUNITY SCHOOL, HUNTSMAN LANE, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

All Members stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development concerning TPO No. 5019/2017 which 
had been made to protect groups of trees and woodland on land at Valley 
Park Community School, Huntsman Lane, Maidstone.

In response to a question as to whether consideration of the report could 
be deferred until the next meeting to enable people wishing to make 
representations objecting to confirmation without modification of the TPO 
to be in attendance, it was pointed out that the TPO would expire on the 
day of the next meeting.

It was noted that:

 An objection to the making of the TPO had been received from Barker 
Parry Town Planning.

 Application 17/501471 for the erection of a three storey secondary 
school with associated access, car parking and landscaping at the site 
was the subject of an appeal against non-determination.  There was 
no guarantee that planning permission would be granted for the 
proposed development.  It was therefore considered that tree 
removals ahead of a planning permission would be premature.   

 If the appeal against non-determination was successful, then the 
planning permission would over-ride the TPO.

RESOLVED:  That TPO No. 5019/2017 be confirmed without modification.

Voting: 6 – For 0 – Against 3 - Abstentions 

440. APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last 
meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that the Officers be 
congratulated on their success at appeal.



6

441. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman said that a very productive meeting of the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and Political Group Spokespersons of the Planning Committee 
had taken place recently and the outcomes were being fed back to 
Members via their Spokespersons.  Progress was being made on issues 
such as enforcement protocols and matrices.

The Vice-Chairman said that this group of Members had enjoyed a very 
beneficial relationship with each other and with the Officers who 
supported them.  It had been a very positive year, and he wished to 
congratulate the Members and Officers concerned on the excellent 
progress made.

442. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.00 p.m. to 7.40 p.m.


